

No. 22-3062

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

THOMAS ROBERTSON,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
D. Ct. No. 1:21-CR-34 (COOPER, J.)

APPELLEE'S BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney
District of Columbia

DENISE CHEUNG
CHRISSELLEN KOLB
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

KENNETH A. POLITE
Assistant Attorney General

LISA H. MILLER
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

JAMES I. PEARCE
Special Assistant U.S. Attorney
601 D Street, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4991
James.Pearce@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statement of facts.....	2
B. Statutory background and procedural history	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The evidence established that Robertson corruptly obstructed Congress’s certification of the Electoral College vote.....	20
A. The district court correctly denied Robertson’s acquittal motion.....	21
1. The district court correctly defined “corruptly.”	22
2. The evidence sufficed to establish that Robertson acted corruptly for purposes of Section 1512(c)(2).....	33
B. A defendant’s dishonest intent to benefit himself or another is not necessary to prove that he acted corruptly.....	35
II. The district court did not plainly err by applying sentencing enhancements under Section 2J1.2.....	39

A. The certification of the Electoral College vote involved the “administration of justice” as defined broadly in the Guidelines..... 40

B. Robertson’s reliance on *United States v. Seefried* is misplaced..... 51

CONCLUSION..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	22, 26-28, 32-33
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	36
<i>Catrino v. United States</i> , 176 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1949)	32
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	37
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011)	57
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	30
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018)	44
<i>In re Kendall</i> , 712 F.3d 814 (3d Cir. 2013)	42
<i>In re McConnell</i> , 370 U.S. 230 (1962)	42
<i>Liu v. Lynch</i> , 802 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	39
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	49

<i>Rosner v. United States</i> , 10 F.2d 675 (2d Cir. 1926)	41
<i>Ry. Lab. Executives' Ass'n v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 749 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	47
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	3
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	33, 38, 42
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 864 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2017)	49
<i>United States v. Amer</i> , 110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997)	47, 54
<i>United States v. Atlantic States Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.N.J. 2009)	49
<i>United States v. Bedoy</i> , 827 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	44
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	60
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	43
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 984 F.3d 435 (5th Cir. 2021)	29

<i>United States v. Dorri</i> , 15 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 740 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>United States v. Friske</i> , 640 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2011).....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Gatling</i> , 96 F.3d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 82 F.3d 83 (5th Cir. 1996)	56
<i>United States v. Hillie</i> , 39 F.4th 674 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 809 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 147 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 701 F.3d 274 (8th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 505 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Mintmire</i> , 507 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2007).....	29

<i>United States v. Nordean</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2021).....	59
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir.), <i>opinion withdrawn and superseded in part on reh'g</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22-25, 27-28, 31, 38
<i>United States v. Partin</i> , 552 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1977)	41
<i>United States v. Pasha</i> , 797 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25, 38
<i>United States v. Popkin</i> , 943 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 752 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>United States v. Reynoso</i> , 38 F.4th 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2022).....	60
<i>United States v. Sandlin</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2021).....	27
<i>United States v. Seefried</i> , No. 21-cr-287, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 16528415 (D.D.C. Oct. 29, 2022).....	20, 40, 51-58
<i>United States v. Suhl</i> , 885 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>United States v. Watters</i> , 717 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2013)	29

<i>United States v. Weissman</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	49
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	53-54
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 811 F.3d 592 (2d Cir. 2016).....	49

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3.....	2, 50
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	2, 50, 59
3 U.S.C. § 16.....	50, 59
3 U.S.C. § 17.....	50
3 U.S.C. § 18.....	50
18 U.S.C. § 201.....	36
18 U.S.C. § 551.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	36
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	25, 42, 57
18 U.S.C. § 1505.....	23, 25, 43, 58
18 U.S.C. § 1511.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	i, 1-2, 12, 18, 26, 42

18 U.S.C. § 1515.....	12, 26, 31, 43
18 U.S.C. § 1516.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 1752.....	1
26 U.S.C. § 7212.....	37, 43
40 U.S.C. § 5104.....	2
False Statements Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-292, 110 Stat. 3459.....	26
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745.....	12
Rules and Sentencing Guidelines	
D.C. Cir. R. 28.....	i-ii
U.S.S.G. § 2J1.2.....	i, 1, 16-17, 19, 39-40, 42, 44-48
U.S.S.G. Appendix A.....	40, 42
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	54
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969).....	38, 41
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	41, 51-52
